
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 15th March, 2021

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Via Teams

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Ms A Jones
Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart
Cllr Brown

Cllr Foss
Cllr Long
Mr C Plant

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 4

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 18 January 2021

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Harbour Depot, Batson Creek, Salcombe 5 - 32



Salc Harb 18.1.21
  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD VIA TEAMS ON MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2021

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
*  Cllr D Brown * Mr M Mackley
Ø Cllr R J Foss    * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)
* Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant

* Mr I Stewart

Other Members in attendance and participating:
Cllr J A Pearce

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Director of Place and Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Deputy Section 151 Officer; Estuaries Officer; 
and Democratic Services Manager

SH.17/20 CHAIRMAN’S INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS

Since this was the first Board meeting since Mr Mark Taylor had resigned 
as a Co-Opted Member, the Chairman wished to put on record his thanks 
for the excellent service that had been given by Mr Taylor and proceeded 
to wish him every success for the future.

In addition, the Chairman made reference to the recent passing of Mrs 
Judith Foss and asked that the best wishes of the Board be forwarded to 
Cllr Foss.

SH.18/20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 19 
October 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.

SH.19/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Plant and Mr Stewart each 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by 
virtue of paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were 
all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.3/20 refers). Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salc Harb 18.1.21

SH.20/20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there 
was no issues raised:

SH.21/20 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that a SKECF meeting had been held recently 
and had been well attended.  Whilst there were no specific issues raised 
for the Board, the Estuaries Officer had also been in attendance and, at 
the discretion of the Chairman, he proceeded to provide an update to this 
meeting.  During his update, the Estuaries Officer made particular 
reference to concerns over nutrients from farmland entering the Estuary 
and the increased numbers of oysters being found in dwarf seagrass.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Board was informed that the first crab sales had now entered Europe 
since the UK had left the European Union.  In highlighting the difficulties 
that had been experienced, the Board wished to thank the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officers for their help and support that they had 
given to the Shellfishermen.

Furthermore, the representative advised that the China Shellfish market 
appeared to be particularly stable at present.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative advised that boat selling businesses were 
experiencing a significant increase in boat sales.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this meeting.

SH.22/20 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21

The Board considered a report that provided an update on income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget and forecasted the 
year-end position.

Page 2



Salc Harb 18.1.21
In discussion, a number of Members commended both the Harbour 
Authority and the Council for being able to achieve such an excellent 
outcome given the severe impact that had been experienced by the 
COVID-19 Pandemic.  Whilst it was hoped that the Harbour Authority 
could now begin to plan for the future, it was also recognised that the 
Pandemic had yet to be conquered.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2020/21 Financial Year and the projected overspend of £3,100 
(essentially a break-even position) be noted.

SH.23/20 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT

A report was presented that updated the Board on a number of recent 
issues affecting the Harbour.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the security patrol contract.  Once the procurement exercise had 
commenced, the Harbour Master confirmed that a meeting of the 
Working Group would be convened;

(b) the communication cascade.  Board Members were thanked for their 
role in keeping stakeholders up to date where relevant changes in 
Central Government guidance had affected the usage of the Harbour 
to help prevent the spread of COVID-19;

(c) production of Briefing Notes.  In citing the impact on the Harbour 
Authority of the UK leaving the European Union as an example, 
Members requested that, to ensure that they were kept informed on 
relevant matters, they be in receipt of Briefing Notes.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the content of the Harbour Master’s Update report be 
noted and endorsed.

(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm)

____________
Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 15 March 2021

Title: Harbour Depot, Batson Creek, Salcombe

Portfolio Area: Enterprise, Cllr Hilary Bastone

Wards Affected: Salcombe

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Author: Dan Field Role: Project Manager, 
Senior Specialist 
(Assets)

Contact: Email: Dan.Field@swdevon.gov.uk

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Board 

on the progress being made on the Harbour Depot project. 

2. Background 

2.1 South Hams District Council’s Executive is due to consider a 
report on the Harbour Depot project at its meeting to be held on 
11 March 2021;

2.2 A copy of the published report is attached at Appendix A and an 
update on the outcome of the Executive meeting will be g

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 15th March, 2021 at 2.30 pm Via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Ms A Jones Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart Cllr Brown
Cllr Foss Cllr Long

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Director of Place & Enterprise
Salcombe Harbour Master
Deputy Section 151 Officer
Estuaries Officer
Democratic Services Manager

24. Minutes 
SH.24/20
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 18 
January 2021 were confirmed as a correct record, save for the one 
alteration below:

 
The addition of ‘Pacific’ so SH.21/20 Feedback from Harbour Community 
Forums:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)

“…During his update, the Estuaries Officer made particular 
reference to concerns over nutrients from farmland entering the 



Estuary and the increased numbers of Pacific oysters being 
found in dwarf seagrass.”

25. Declarations of Interest 
SH.25/20
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, and Mr Stewart each declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by virtue of 
paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer granting each Board Member a dispensation, they 
were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters 
(Minute SH.3/20 refers).  

26. Public Question Time 
SH.26/20
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there 
were two issues raised:

Submission received from Rod Seymour and Nick Croft, “The 
Dock”:

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Seymour outlined their proposal 
for a floating bar/restaurant, with a hope that the barge could be 
operational for 2023.

Submission received from Keith Cockell and Peter Downes, 
“Salcombe Afloat”:

Mr Cockell outlined their proposal for a floating café aiming for it to be 
in place and operational for Summer 2022.

Following both presentations, the Chairman thanked all for bringing 
their proposals to the Board but advised that, as these proposals were 
not agenda items, the Board would not be able to give any formal 
recommendations at this meetings.  However, Members did comment 
as follows:

 Salcombe Harbour was very busy during the peak summer months, with one 
Member commenting that activity on the water was at saturation point and 
the concept of a floating refreshment barge could have implications for the 
safety of water users, this being the responsibility of the Harbour Master;

 It was noted that the concept of ‘Salcombe Afloat’ being mobile would impact 
on the sea bed due to anchoring at various locations;

 Any vessel would need to be maintainable on site or at the Harbour;
 Members thanked all for early sight of these concepts and noted that new 

businesses in the area were to be encouraged;
 The Chairman then outlined that if either, or both, proposals were to be taken 

further, fully outlined proposals would need to be presented back to the 
Board as formal agenda items in the Autumn of 2021.  It was highlighted to 
the applicants that there was currently a lot of scepticism amongst the Board, 
and any further time or money spent on developing the proposals would 



need to be expended with this in mind.

27. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.27/20
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
There had been no meeting since the last Board update, with the next 
meeting to be held on 30th March, with the agenda for this meeting to 
be sent out soon.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Board was informed that preparations for the coming season were 
well underway.  Exports were noted to be on the increase.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative advised that the Forum had met with Anthony 
Mangnall MP last week.  Mr Mangnall advocated for schools in South 
Hams to facilitate water sport activities and educational visits to the 
coast.  To date, no local marine business had folded and all were keen 
to get started again as soon as COVID regulations allowed.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this 
meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative informed that he had nothing to report to this 
meeting.

28. Harbour Depot, Batson Creek, Salcombe 
SH.29/20
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the progress 
that had been made on the Harbour Depot project.

Members emphasised the importance that these units, once built, 
should be for small, local businesses with rents kept affordable.  On 
behalf of the Board, the Chairman expressed thanks to all for the work 
involved to get the project to this stage and it was acknowledged that 
the next stage would involve a great deal more work from the Harbour 
Master and his team.

The Chairman then added to the recommendation and it was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the Board endorse the 
recommendations of the Executive to the Full Council meeting to be 
held on 25 March 2021.



29. Chairman's Concluding Remarks 
SH.30/20
Prior to closing the meeting, the Board then passed on their thanks to 
the Harbour Master and his team for the excellent way that the recent 
oil spill in the Harbour had been dealt with and the comprehensive 
report that had been published afterwards.

The Meeting concluded at 3.52 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


